

Nos. 23590 and 23A1064

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2023

JAMIE MILLS,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN HAMM,
Commissioner of the
Alabama Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITIONER'S REPLY

***** Mr. Mills' execution is scheduled from 6:00 p.m. CST on May 30, 2024 until 6:00 a.m. CST on May 31, 2024. *****

CHARLOTTE R. MORRISON
COUNSEL OF RECORD
ANGELA L. SETZER
RANDALL S. SUSSKIND
122 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 269-1803
cmorrison@eji.org
asetzer@eji.org
rsusskind@eji.org

May 30, 2024

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PETITIONER'S REPLY.....	1
I. REASONABLE JURISTS WOULD DEBATE WHETHER THE PLAUSIBILITY OF TONY GLENN'S AFFIDAVIT CAN BE EVALUATED WITHOUT DISCOVERY AND A HEARING.....	2
II. MR. MILLS PROPERLY SEEKS RELIEF UNDER RULE 60.....	4
III. TONY GLENN'S AFFIDAVIT IS DIRECT EVIDENCE OF A <u>BRADY</u> VIOLATION.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	2
<u>Banks v. Dretke</u> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	1,6,7
<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	2
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	6, 7
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	2,7
<u>Gonzalez v. Crosby</u> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	5
<u>Mooney v. Holohan</u> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	2
<u>Napue v. Illinois</u> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	7
<u>United States v. Wall</u> , 285 F. App'x 675 (11th Cir. 2008).....	2
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	4
